On August 1, 2017, we granted non-qualified stock options to purchase up to 10,000,000 shares of our common stock to a key employee, at a price of $0.01 per share.
The stock options vest equally over a period of 36 months and expire August 1, 2022. On September 30, 2018, the employee exercised, on a cashless basis, 3,324,201
options, resulting in 1,233,509 shares of common stock.

On September 18, 2017, we granted non-qualified stock options to purchase up to 1,800,000 shares of our common stock to three key employees, at a price of $0.05 per
share. The stock options vest equally over a period of 36 months and expire September 18, 2022.

On January 3, 2018, we granted non-qualified stock options to purchase up to 20,000,000 shares of our common stock to three key employees, at a price of $0.04 per
share. The stock options vest equally over a period of 36 months and expire January 3, 2023.

The Company used the historical industry index to calculate volatility, since the Company’s stock history did not represent the expected future volatility of the
Company’s common stock. The fair value of options granted during the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and year ended December 31, 2017, were determined using
the Black Scholes method with the following assumptions:

  Nine months ended  Year ended
  September 30, 2018  December 31, 2017

Risk free interest rate   5.00%   5.00%
Stock volatility factor   397%   397%
Weighted average expected option life   5 years   5 years
Expected dividend yield   none   none

A summary of the Company’s stock option activity and related information follows:

 Nine Months ended
September 30, 2018

 Nine Months ended
September 30, 2017

   Weighted average   Weighted average
  Options  exercise price  Options  exercise price

Outstanding -beginning of period   154,800,000  $ 0.017   123,000,000  $ 0.013
Granted   —   $ —   11,800,000  $ 0.016
Exercised   (3,324,201)  $ 0.010   —   $ —
Forfeited   —   $ —   —   $ —
Outstanding - end of period   151,475,799  $ 0.017   134,800,000  $ 0.013
Exercisable at the end of the period   129,108,310  $ 0.014   103,905,571  $ 0.013

Weighted average fair value of
 options granted during the year   $ 800,000   $ 190,000

22

 Table of Contents
As of September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the intrinsic value of the stock options was approximately $719,750 and $3,632,450, respectively. Stock option

expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and 2017 was $396,004 and $381,761, respectively.

The Black Scholes option valuation model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options, which do not have vesting restrictions and are fully
transferable. In addition, option valuation models require the input of highly subjective assumptions, including the expected stock price volatility. Because the Company’s